

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.226

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.12.2018


ELECTRIFIED AREAS


†*226.  SHRI BHARAT SINGH:

  SHRI AJAY MISRA TENI:


Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the areas electrified in the country during the last four years; State-wise; and


(b) the quantum of funds spent thereon during the said period, State/ location-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER AND

NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY


( SHRI  R.K. SINGH )


(a) & (b) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*******


STATEMENT


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF

STARRED QUESTION NO.226 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA

ON 27.12.2018 REGARDING ELECTRIFIED AREAS.

*********


(a) : As reported by the States, all the inhabited census villages in the country stand electrified as on 28.04.2018. The state-

wise details of villages electrified and intensive electrification done during the last four years are given at Annexure-I.


(b) :  An amount of Rs.25,135 crore, and Rs.1,541 crore as

grants, have been disbursed under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram

Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) including RE Component from 2014-15 to 2017-18 and Saubhagya during 2017-18 respectively. The state-wise details are given at Annexure-II & III.


************


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (a) OF THE STATEMENT LAID IN

REPLY TO STARRED QUESTION NO. 226 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK

SABHA ON    27.12.2018 REGARDING ELECTRIFIED AREAS.

***********


State-wise details of villages electrified during the last four years


Sr.

No.

State 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

1 Arunachal Pradesh 107 174 175 854

2 Assam 190 942 1218 572

3 Bihar 341 1754 556 332

4 Chhattisgarh 67 405 294 348

5 Himachal Pr. 6 1 27

6 J & K 9 27 5 35

7 Jharkhand 161 750 1104 613

8 Karnataka     14 25

9 Madhya Pradesh 86 214 159 44

10 Manipur 192 75 121 77

11 Meghalaya 43 1 681 218

12 Mizoram 47 16 24 14

13 Nagaland 10   76 2

14 Odisha 13 1264 1092 544

15 Rajasthan 70 163 263 1

16 Tripura   9 17

17 Uttar Pradesh 59 1305 162 9

18 Uttarakhand 4   18 43

19 West Bengal   8 9 5

Total 1405 7108 6015 3736


****************


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (b) OF THE STATEMENT LAID IN

REPLY TO STARRED QUESTION NO. 226 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK

SABHA ON    27.12.2018 REGARDING ELECTRIFIED AREAS.

***********


State-wise Grant disbursed during last four years under DDUGJY including RE

Component


  (Rs. in crore)

Sl.

No. Name of the State 2014-15 2015-16  2016-17  2017-18 Total

1 Andhra Pradesh  20 31 128 165 344

2 Arunachal Pradesh  60 31 101 81 273

3 Assam 115 338 598 401 1,452

4 Bihar 1,490 710 1,292 763 4,255

5 Chhattisgarh  94 279 126 552 1,051

6 Gujarat  12 58 110 143 324

7 Haryana  (14) - - 45 31

8 Himachal Pradesh


28 - - 28

9 J&K


- - 65 65

10 Jharkhand 9 - 327 862 1,198

11 Karnataka   26 44 145 204 419

12 Kerala  15 - 134 87 236

13 Madhya Pradesh 359 439 421 598 1,816

14 Maharashtra


43 257 143 443

15 Manipur   88 7 36 33 164

16 Meghalaya


- 26 58 83

17 Mizoram


19 14 42 75

18 Nagaland


48 21 24 93

19 Odisha 16 514 1,079 366 1,975

20 Punjab


- - 15 15

21 Rajasthan


253 349 782 1,383

22 Sikkim


- - 18 18

23 Tamil Nadu


77 110 2 189

24 Telangana 3 5 27 60 96

25 Tripura   48 49 78 62 237

26 Uttar Pradesh  1,121 1,249 2,262 3,149 7,781

27 Uttarakhand 1 71 16 33 122

28 West Bengal  145 305 273 241 964

29 Puducherry - - 1 - 1

30 Andaman & Nicobar - - - 1 1

Grand Total 3608 4599 7932 8995 25135


******************


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (b) OF THE STATEMENT LAID IN

REPLY TO STARRED QUESTION NO. 226 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK

SABHA ON    27.12.2018 REGARDING ELECTRIFIED AREAS.

***********


State-wise Grant disbursed during the FY 2017-18 under Saubhagya (since

inception on 11.10.2018)


Sl. No. Name of the State

Grant disbursed

(Rs. in Crore)

1 Assam                        42

2 Bihar                      115

3 Chhattisgarh                        43

4 J&K                           2

5 Jharkhand                        70

6 Kerala                        15

7 Madhya Pradesh                      260

8 Maharashtra                        15

9 Manipur                           6

10 Nagaland                           5

11 Odisha                        76

12 Uttar Pradesh                      864

13 Uttarakhand                        13

14 West Bengal                        14

  Total                   1,541


****************

